

No. _____

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

ALIJAH JAQUEZ MITCHELL,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

**ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Michael W. Patrick
Counsel of Record
Law Office Of
Michael W. Patrick
P. O. Box 16848
Chapel Hill, NC 27516
(919) 960-5848

Dated: September 25, 2020

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page: |
|--|-------|
| QUESTIONS PRESENTED | i |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS | ii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iv |
| OPINION BELOW | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF SUPREME COURT JURISDICTION | 1 |
| STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 2 |
| REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT | 3 |
| I. THE ISSUE OF WHETHER A HOBBS ACT ROBBERY IS A PREDICATE OFFENSE FOR AN 18 U.S.C. § 924(C) CONVICTION IS AN IMPORTANT QUESTION OF FEDERAL LAW THAT SHOULD BE SETTLED BY THIS COURT | 3 |
| A. Statutory Definitions | 4 |
| B. For an Offense to Qualify as a Section 924(c) Crime of Violence, the “Most Innocent Conduct” Punished by that Offense must Categorically Involve the Use, Threatened Use, or Attempted Use of Violent Force | 5 |
| C. Hobbs Act Robbery is not a Section 924(c) Crime of Violence Because Someone can Commit it Through the Threat of Non-Violent Force to Property | 6 |
| D. The error affects Defendants’ substantial rights and affects the fairness, integrity, and public reputation of judicial proceedings | 7 |
| E. Defendant’s appeal waiver does not prevent the relief of the issues sought in this Petition | 8 |

| | |
|-----------------|---|
| CONCLUSION..... | 8 |
|-----------------|---|

APPENDIX:

| | |
|--|--------|
| Order U.S. Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit entered April 28, 2020..... | App. A |
|--|--------|

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s): |
|--|----------|
| Cases: | |
| <i>Class v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 798 (2018) | 8 |
| <i>In re May</i> , No. 20-11593-F, 2020 U.S. App. LEXIS 14344 (11th Cir. May 5, 2020) | 4 |
| <i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 133 (2010) | 6 |
| <i>Summerise v. United States</i> , No. 1:13-CR-0008 AWI, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 105132 (E.D. Cal. June 15, 2020) | 4 |
| <i>United States v. Boykin</i> , 669 F.3d 467 (4th Cir. 2012) | 7 |
| <i>United States v. Chea</i> , 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 177651, 2019 WL 5061085 (N.D. Cal. October 2, 2019) | 4, 7 |
| <i>United States v. Cole</i> , No. 2:14-cr-0344-KJD-PAL, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 54434 (D. Nev. Mar. 27, 2020) | 4 |
| <i>United States v. Davis</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2319 (2019) | 5 |
| <i>United States v. Evans</i> , 848 F.3d 242 (4th Cir. 2017) | 6 |
| <i>United States v. Fierro</i> , No. 2:09-cr-0240-KJD-PAL, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 56512 (D. Nev. Mar. 31, 2020) | 4 |
| <i>United States v. Fitzgerald</i> , 820 F.3d 107 (4th Cir. 2016) | 8 |

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>United States v. Hurtado,</i> No. 2:08-cr-00102-KJD, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 56539 (D. Nev. Mar. 31, 2020)..... | 4 |
| <i>United States v. Kayarath,</i> No. 94-10123, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 66896 (D. Kan. Apr. 15, 2020) | 4 |
| <i>United States v. Lewis,</i> No. 10-CR-622 (ADS), 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 93555 (E.D.N.Y. May 22, 2020) | 4 |
| <i>United States v. Royal,</i> 731 F.3d 333 (4th Cir. 2014)..... | 5 |
| <i>United States v. Sirvira,</i> No. 13-40115-04-JAR, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 43679 (D. Kan. Mar. 13, 2020) | 4 |
| <i>United States v. Spears,</i> No. 0:18-1062-CMC, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 149422 (D.S.C. Aug. 17, 2020)..... | 4 |
| <i>United States v. Strain,</i> No. 3:97-cr-00004, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 232321 (D. Alaska Oct. 22, 2019) | 4 |
| <i>United States v. Torres-Miguel,</i> 701 F.3d 165 (4th Cir. 2012)..... | 5 |
| <i>United States v. White,</i> No. 16-CR-82 (VEC), 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 158204 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 31, 2020)..... | 4 |
| Statutes: | |
| 18 U.S.C. § 2..... | 2 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 924(c)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| 18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(1) | 1 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(3) | 1 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(3)(A) | 4 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 1951..... | 2, 4 |

| | |
|------------------------------|------------|
| 18 U.S.C. § 1951(a) | 5 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 1951(b)(1) | 2, 4, 5, 6 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 3742..... | 3 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) | 1 |

Rule:

| | |
|--------------------------|---|
| Fed. R. Crim. P. 11..... | 3 |
|--------------------------|---|

Other:

| | |
|--|---|
| UNITED STATES SENTENCING COMMISSION, INTERACTIVE SOURCEBOOK OF FEDERAL SENTENCING STATISTICS, 2019, available at /https://www.ussc.gov/research/sourcebook-2019 , p. 140 | 3 |
